
Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 124-0446 Name:

Status:Type: Agreement Consent Agenda

File created: In control:4/9/2024 Probation

On agenda: Final action:4/23/2024

Title: Approval of Retroactive Fifth Amendment to BOS Agreement No. 20-054 with Pacific Redwood
Medical Group in the Amount of $125,021 for a New Agreement Total of $475,275 for Medical
Services Provided at Juvenile Hall Effective April 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024

Sponsors: Probation

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agreement 20-054-A2, 2. PRMG Agreement FY20-21 to FY22-23 Fully Executed

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

To:  BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

From: Probation

Meeting Date: April 23, 2024

Department Contact: Izen Locatelli Phone: 707-234-6910

Item Type:   Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A

Agenda Title:
Approval of Retroactive Fifth Amendment to BOS Agreement No. 20-054 with Pacific Redwood Medical Group
in the Amount of $125,021 for a New Agreement Total of $475,275 for Medical Services Provided at Juvenile
Hall Effective April 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024

Recommended Action/Motion:
Approve retroactive fifth amendment to BOS Agreement No. 20-054 with Pacific Redwood Medical Group in
the amount of $125,021 for a new Agreement total of $475,275 for medical services provided at Juvenile Hall
effective April 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
Board of Supervisors approved agreement with Pacific Redwood Medical Group for the period of July 1, 2020,
through June 30, 2023, on May 20, 2020; Board of Supervisors approved first amendment on June 8, 2021,
increasing the total agreement to $350,254 to included License Vocational Nurse (LVN) services to the
medical services provided at Juvenile Hall.

Summary of Request:
Pacific Redwood Medical Group (PRMG) provides medical services to youth detained in Juvenile Hall as
required by state law. PRMG provides up to 26 mid-level provider (Physician’s Assistant or Nurse Practitioner)
hours per month, up to six days per week; Licensed Vocational Nurse (LVN) services five hours per day for
five days per week providing care to youth, coordinating care with other care providers, including contracted
Mendocino County Printed on 7/2/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-0446, Version: 1

five days per week providing care to youth, coordinating care with other care providers, including contracted
juvenile psychiatric provider; and, physician supervision of provided services ensuring that all State
requirements for supervision are met and complied with. PRMG conducts physical examinations, episodic
health care or medical consultation, referral to specialty medical services, as necessary, and maintenance of
medical records.

This amendment is retroactive due to County not receiving proposed service costs for new service period from
the provider in a timely manner.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Return to department for additional options or information.

Strategic Plan Priority Designation: A Safe and Healthy County

Supervisorial District: All

Vote Requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: General Fund

current f/y cost: Est. $41,674

budget clarification: 862185

annual recurring cost: Est. $83,347 for FY2024-25 through 12/31/2024

budgeted in current f/y (if no, please describe): Yes

revenue agreement: No

AGREEMENT/RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE APPROVED BY COUNTY COUNSEL: Yes

CEO Liaison: Steve Dunnicliff, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes
CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Senior Deputy Clerk Final Status: Approved

Date: April 24, 2024 Executed Item Type: Agreement

Number: 20-054-A2

Mendocino County Printed on 7/2/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

